
Appendix A Highways Planned Maintenance Programme

Principal Road - Footway Relay Programme

Description Ward XSP Length Cost

Fortis Green  A504 - A1000 High Road East Finchley to Twyford Avenue East Finchley C 285

Footway 

renewal and 

Strengthening 

£129,960

East Barnet Road A110 -Lytton Road to Margaret Road East Barnet C 404

Footway 

renewal and 

Strengthening 

£268,660

Borough Road Footway Relay Programme

Description Ward XSP Length Overall Score Cost

GRIMSDYKE CRESCENT -  WORST SECTION - KINGS ROAD TO GRIMSDYKE CRESCENT High Barnet R 149 100 £70,775

LONGMORE AVENUE - WORST SECTION - YORK ROAD TO NETHERLANDS ROAD Oakleigh R 33 100 £15,675

NETHER STREET - WORST SECTION -  NETHER CLOSE TO NETHER STREET West Finchley R 90 100 £171,475

RAVENSCROFT PARK - WORST SECTION - AVENUE THE TO BLENHEIM ROAD High Barnet R 248 100 £73,625

SHIREHALL GARDENS - WORST REMAINING SECTIONS West Hendon L 211 100 £100,225

ATHENAEUM ROAD - WORST SECTION - OAKLEIGH PARK NORTH TO A1000 Oakleigh R 653 100 £155,088

NETHERFIELD ROAD -  WORST SECTION - NETHER STREET TO END West Finchley L 179 100 £42,513

OAKLEIGH PARK NORTH - WORST SECTION - ATHENAEUM ROAD TO START OF SPLITTER Oakleigh L 427 100 £101,413

LONGMORE AVENUE - WORST SECTION -  LYONSDOWN AVENUE LYONSDOWN SPUR Oakleigh R 173 100 £82,175

HENDON AVENUE - WORST SECTION - DOLLIS AVENUE TO VILLAGE ROAD Finchley Church End R 576 99 £69,120

ROWAN DRIVE - WORST SECTION - ROWAN DRIVE Colindale R 133 99 £31,588

LONGMORE AVENUE - BEESTON ROAD TO SYCAMORE CLOSE East Barnet L 51 98 £24,225

BURNT OAK BROADWAY - END OF SPLITTER GARRATT ROAD TO DEANSBROOK ROAD Edgware R 212 98 £50,350

ROWAN DRIVE - WORST SECTION - ROWAN DRIVE Colindale L 133 97 £31,588

MILLWAY - WORST SECTION - A1 TO WEYMOUTH AVENUE Mill Hill L 386 97 £183,350



TENTERDEN GROVE - WORST SECTION - B552 TO A504 Hendon L 374 93 £88,826

CLAY LANE - FOOTPATH FROM EDGEWAREBURY LANE TO BUSHFIELD CRESCENT Edgware L 907 94 £108,840

U09790 - FOOTPATH NO.76 - COLIN CRESCENT TO ENDERSLEIGH GARDENS Colindale L 124 94 £14,880

U20265 - FOOTPATH NO.167 (PART) - HALE GROVE GARDENS TO GLENDOR GARDENS Hale L 77 92 £9,240

OAKLEIGH PARK NORTH -  WORST SECTION - OAKLEIGH PARK NORTH TO ATHENAEUM Oakleigh L 370 92 £87,875

SHIREHALL PARK - WORST REMAINING SECTIONS West Hendon R 50 92 £23,750

LONGMORE AVENUE -  WORST SECTION - NETHERLANDS ROAD TO PANK AVENUE Oakleigh R 71 91 £16,863

ROWAN DRIVE - WORST SECTION - ROWAN DRIVE Colindale L 214 91 £50,825

MENDIP DRIVE - WORST SECTION - MENDIP DRIVE FROM VALE THE TO CHEVIOT GARDENS Childs Hill L 38 91 £9,025

ESCOT WAY - WORST SECTION - ENDERSBY ROAD TO DENTON CLOSE Underhill L 145 91 £34,438

LONGMORE AVENUE -  WORST SECTION - NETHERLANDS ROAD TO PANK AVENUE Oakleigh L 71 90 £16,863

ESCOT WAY - WORST SECTION - ENDERSBY ROAD TO DENTON CLOSE Underhill R 145 89 £34,438

MAYFIELD GARDENS - SHIREHALL PARK TO SHIREHALL LANE West Hendon R 225 88 £53,438

ALLANDALE AVENUE -  WORST SECTION - A598 TO WAVERLY GROVE Finchley Church End R 592 88 £140,600

SPRINGFIELD CLOSE - WORST SECTION - SPRINGFIELD CLOSE FROM WESTBURY ROAD TO 

END
West Finchley R 68 88 £16,150

LONGMORE AVENUE - B193 FOOTPATH AFTER RAILWAY BRIDGE TO YORK ROAD Oakleigh R 55 87 £13,063

SPRINGFIELD CLOSE -  WORST SECTION - SPRINGFIELD CLOSE FROM WESTBURY ROAD TO West Finchley L 68 86 £16,150

ABBOTS GARDENS - WORST SECTION - ABBOTS GARDENS NW SLIP East Finchley L 31 86 £7,363

CHESSINGTON AVENUE - WORST SECTION - CHARTER WAY A598 TO END Finchley Church End R 442 86 £104,975

SUNNY GARDENS ROAD - WORST SECTION - A1 TO END Hendon R 137 85 £32,538

MAYFIELD GARDENS - SHIREHALL PARK TO SHIREHALL LANE West Hendon L 225 85 £53,438

LONGMORE AVENUE -  WORST SECTION - LANCASTER ROAD TO FOOTPATH AFTER RAILWAY Oakleigh L 116 85 £27,550

LONGMORE AVENUE - WORST SECTION - B193 FOOTPATH AFTER RAILWAY BRIDGE TO YORK Oakleigh L 55 85 £13,063

BOOTH ROAD - WORST SECTION  - BOOTH ROAD FROM COLINDALE AVENUE TO BOOTH Colindale R 276 84 £65,550

SUNNY GARDENS ROAD - WORST SECTION - A1 TO END Hendon L 140 84 £33,250

NEW BRENT STREET - BRENT STREET TO END Hendon R 230 84 £54,625

SEVINGTON ROAD - SEVINGTON ROAD FROM PARK ROAD TO VIVIAN AVENUE West Hendon L 524 83 £124,450

BOOTH ROAD - BOOTH ROAD FROM COLINDALE AVENUE TO BOOTH ROAD Colindale L 276 82 £65,550

FRITH LANE - WESTINGTON CLOSE TO B552 Mill Hill R 702 82 £84,240

NEW BRENT STREET - WORST SECTION - BRENT STREET TO END Hendon L 230 82 £54,625

LEECROFT ROAD - WORST SECTION - LEECROFT ROAD Underhill L 103 82 £24,463

SEVINGTON ROAD - WORST SECTION - SEVINGTON ROAD FROM PARK ROAD TO VIVIAN West Hendon R 524 82 £124,450



CRESSINGHAM ROAD - WORST SECTION - CRESSINGHAM ROAD FROM ABBOTTS ROAD TO Burnt Oak R 50 81 £11,875

CYPRUS AVENUE - WORST SECTION - HENDON LANE TO VILLAGE ROAD Finchley Church End R 261 81 £61,988

ASHLEY LANE -  WORST SECTION - WOODTREE CLOSE TO END Finchley Church End L 57 81 £13,538

BAWTRY ROAD - WORST SECTION Oakleigh L 13 81 £3,088

CHANDOS WAY - WORST SECTION - WELLGARTH ROAD TO END Garden Suburb L 130 81 £30,875

MILESPIT HILL - WORST SECTION - PURSLEY ROAD TO WISE LANE Mill Hill R 312 80 £74,100

EAST END ROAD -  WORST SECTION - CENTRE BRIDGE A406(T) NORTH CIRCULAR ROAD TO East Finchley R 81 80 £19,238

CYPRUS AVENUE - WORST SECTION - HENDON LANE TO VILLAGE ROAD Finchley Church End L 261 80 £61,988

VICARAGE ROAD - WORST SECTION - DARTMOUTH ROAD TO ALGERNON ROAD West Hendon R 114 80 £27,075

U20265 - FOOTPATH NO.167 (PART) - HALE GROVE GARDENS TO GLENDOR GARDENS Mill Hill L 183 79 £43,463

CHANDOS WAY -  WORST SECTION - WELLGARTH ROAD TO END Garden Suburb L 64 79 £15,200

MILESPIT HILL - WORST SECTION - PURSLEY ROAD TO WISE LANE Mill Hill L 312 79 £74,100

EAST END ROAD -  WORST SECTION - CENTRE BRIDGE A406(T) NORTH CIRCULAR ROAD TO East Finchley L 184 79 £43,700

WENLOCK GARDENS - WORST SECTION - WENLOCK GARDENS Hendon L 97 79 £23,038

BROOKLAND GARTH - WORST SECTION - BROOKLAND RISE TO END Garden Suburb L 51 79 £12,113

COLIN CLOSE -  WORST SECTION - COLIN CLOSE FROM SHEAVESHILL AVENUE TO END Colindale L 112 78 £26,600

BOOTH ROAD - WORST SECTION - BOOTH ROAD FROM COLINDALE AVENUE TO BOOTH Burnt Oak L 515 78 £122,313

EAST END ROAD - WORST SECTION - CENTRE BRIDGE A406(T) NORTH CIRCULAR ROAD TO East Finchley L 50 77 £11,875

BROOKLAND GARTH - WORST SECTION - BROOKLAND RISE TO END Garden Suburb R 51 77 £12,113

COLIN CLOSE - WORST SECTION - COLIN CLOSE FROM SHEAVESHILL AVENUE TO END Colindale R 112 77 £26,600

BOOTH ROAD - WORST SECTION - BOOTH ROAD FROM COLINDALE AVENUE TO BOOTH Burnt Oak R 515 77 £122,313

LONGMORE AVENUE - WORST SECTION - PANK AVENUE TO MONKS AVENUE Oakleigh R 51 76 £12,113

TAVISTOCK AVENUE - WORST SECTION - SANDERS LANE TO TIVERTON WAY Mill Hill R 72 76 £17,100

EAST END ROAD - WORST SECTION - CENTRE BRIDGE A406(T) NORTH CIRCULAR ROAD TO East Finchley R 353 76 £83,838

THE CRESCENT - WORST SECTION -  CRESCENT THE FROM HADLEY ROAD TO END High Barnet R 177 76 £42,038

MANOR HALL AVENUE - WORST SECTION - B552 TO ASHLEY LANE Finchley Church End L 319 76 £75,763

MARRIOTTS CLOSE - WORST SECTION - MARSH DRIVE TO END West Hendon L 177 75 £42,038

WILLS GROVE - WORST SECTION - WILLS GROVE Mill Hill R 152 75 £36,100

LONGMORE AVENUE - WORST SECTION - PANK AVENUE TO MONKS AVENUE Oakleigh L 51 75 £12,113

EAST END ROAD - WORST SECTION - CENTRE BRIDGE A406(T) NORTH CIRCULAR ROAD TO East Finchley R 181 75 £42,988

TAVISTOCK AVENUE - WORST SECTION - SANDERS LANE TO TIVERTON WAY Mill Hill L 73 75 £17,338

U02725 - FOOTPATH NO.135 (PART) - BEACONSFIELD ROAD TO OAKLEIGH ROAD SOUTH Coppetts L 105 75 £24,938

CHURCH HILL ROAD - WORST SECTION - B1453 TO STUART ROAD Brunswick Park R 854 75 £202,825



PINE ROAD - WORST SECTION - LINDEN ROAD E TO LINDEN ROAD Brunswick Park R 259 74 £61,513

RICHMOND GARDENS - WORST SECTION - A41 TO END West Hendon R 80 74 £19,000

MARRIOTTS CLOSE - WORST SECTION - MARSH DRIVE TO END West Hendon R 177 74 £42,038

DOWNAGE - WORST SECTION - A1 TO B552 Hendon L 245 74 £58,188

FRYENT GROVE - WORST SECTION - GOLDSMITH AVENUE TO BORO BOUNDRY West Hendon R 450 74 £106,875

LEESIDE CRESCENT - WORST SECTION Golders Green L 436 73 £103,550

EAST END ROAD - WORST SECTION - CENTRE BRIDGE A406(T) NORTH CIRCULAR ROAD TO East Finchley R 59 73 £14,013

CHURCH HILL ROAD - WORST SECTION - B1453 TO STUART ROAD Brunswick Park L 130 73 £30,875

CANONS CLOSE - WORST SECTION - BISHOPS AVENUE THE TO END Garden Suburb L 180 73 £42,750

PURSLEY ROAD - WORST SECTION - BITTACY RISE TO PAGE STREET Mill Hill L 835 73 £198,313

RICHMOND GARDENS - WORST SECTION - A41 TO END West Hendon L 80 73 £19,000

DOWNAGE - WORST SECTION - A1 TO B552 Hendon R 217 73 £51,538

FRYENT GROVE - WORST SECTION - GOLDSMITH AVENUE TO BORO BOUNDRY West Hendon L 450 73 £106,875

LEESIDE CRESCENT - WORST SECTION Golders Green R 436 73 £103,550

PINE ROAD - WORST SECTION - LINDEN ROAD E TO LINDEN ROAD Brunswick Park L 259 73 £61,513

CHALGROVE GARDENS - WORST SECTION - ALLANDALE AVENUE TO END Finchley Church End R 147 72 £34,913

FINCHLEY ROAD - WORST SECTION - FINCHLEY ROAD (A598) FROM NORTH END ROAD (A502) TO A1(T) NORTH CIRCULAR ROADGarden Suburb R 56 72 £13,300

TENTERDEN GROVE - WORST SECTION - B552 TO A504 Hendon R 514 72 £122,075

EAST END ROAD - WORST SECTION - CENTRE BRIDGE A406(T) NORTH CIRCULAR ROAD TO A1000 HIGH ROADEast Finchley R 110 72 £26,125

CHURCH HILL ROAD - WORST SECTION - B1453 TO STUART ROAD Brunswick Park L 68 72 £16,150

CANONS CLOSE - WORST SECTION - BISHOPS AVENUE THE TO END Garden Suburb R 69 72 £16,388

PURSLEY ROAD - WORST SECTION - BITTACY RISE TO PAGE STREET Mill Hill R 835 72 £198,313

DOWNAGE - WORST SECTION - A1 TO B552 Hendon R 67 72 £15,913

ARGYLE ROAD - WORST SECTION - ARGYLE ROAD FROM NETHER STREET TO LULLINGTON GARTHTotteridge L 348 72 £82,650

MOORLANDS AVENUE - WORST SECTION - BROOKFIELD CRESCENT TO END Mill Hill L 107 71 £25,413

GOLDBEATERS GROVE - WORST SECTION - WATLING AVENUE TO GOLDBEATERS GROVE Burnt Oak R 97 71 £23,038

CHALGROVE GARDENS - WORST SECTION - ALLANDALE AVENUE TO END Finchley Church End L 147 71 £34,913

NURSERY ROAD - WORST SECTION - NURSERY ROAD East Finchley L 62 71 £14,725

CHURCH HILL ROAD - WORST SECTION - B1453 TO STUART ROAD Brunswick Park L 222 71 £52,725

RUSSELL GROVE - WORST SECTION - MILLWAY TO A1 Mill Hill R 212 70 £50,350

GOLDA CLOSE - WORST SECTION -MAYS LANE TO END Underhill L 55 70 £13,063

DOWNAGE - WORST SECTION - A1 TO B552 Hendon L 115 70 £27,313

ARGYLE ROAD - WORST SECTION -ARGYLE ROAD FROM NETHER STREET TO LULLINGTON GARTHTotteridge R 348 70 £82,650



MOORLANDS AVENUE - WORST SECTION - BROOKFIELD CRESCENT TO END Mill Hill R 107 70 £25,413

CAMBRIDGE GARDENS - WORST SECTION - CAMBRIDGE GARDENS FROM SYDNEY ROAD TO ENDCoppetts L 145 70 £34,438

ALBERT ROAD - WORST SECTION - FROM B1461 TO VICTORIA ROAD Mill Hill L 97 70 £23,038

ROWAN DRIVE - WORST SECTION - ROWAN DRIVE Colindale R 123 69 £29,213

PYECOMBE CORNER - WORST SECTION - CISSBURY RING NORTH TO END Totteridge R 152 69 £36,100

RUSSELL GROVE - WORST SECTION - MILLWAY TO A1 Mill Hill L 212 69 £50,350

DOWNAGE - WORST SECTION - A1 TO B552 Hendon L 71 69 £16,863

GOLDA CLOSE - WORST SECTION - MAYS LANE TO END Underhill R 55 69 £13,063

NEWLANDS CLOSE - WORST SECTION - PIPERS GREEN LANE TO END Edgware R 63 69 £14,963

FLOWER LANE - WORST SECTION - BUNNS LANE TO END Mill Hill L 79 69 £18,763

ALBERT ROAD - WORST SECTION - FROM B1461 TO VICTORIA ROAD Mill Hill R 97 68 £23,038

LYNFORD GARDENS - WORST SECTION - BROADFIELDS AVENUE TO CRANMER ROAD Hale L 39 68 £9,263

ROWAN DRIVE - WORST SECTION - ROWAN DRIVE Colindale L 123 68 £29,213

PYECOMBE CORNER - WORST SECTION - CISSBURY RING NORTH TO END Totteridge L 152 68 £36,100

MARSH LANE - WORST SECTION - A1(T) BARNET WAY TO WESTFIELD ROAD Mill Hill R 52 68 £12,350

ROWLANDS CLOSE - WORST SECTION - ROWLANDS CLOSE TO END Mill Hill L 47 68 £11,163

ABERCORN ROAD - WORST SECTION - B1462 TO FRITH LANE Mill Hill L 389 68 £92,388

MAYS LANE - WORST SECTION - CHESTERFIELD ROAD TO SHELFORD ROAD Underhill L 548 68 £130,150

LONGMORE AVENUE - WORST SECTION - MONKS AVENUE TO LYONSDOWN AVENUE Oakleigh L 136 68 £32,300

FLOWER LANE - WORST SECTION - BUNNS LANE TO END Mill Hill L 253 68 £60,088

£6,822,799


